

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN RE REQUEST FOR ADVISORY
OPINION REGARDING
CONSTITUTIONALITY OF 2016 PA 249

Supreme Court Case No. 154085

John J. Bursch (P57679)
BURSCH LAW PLLC
Attorney for Amici members of the House and
Senate and the Great Lakes Education Project
9339 Cherry Valley Ave SE, #78
Caledonia, Michigan 49316
616.450.4235
jbursch@burschlaw.com

**BRIEF OF AMICI MICHIGAN SENATOR COLBECK,
REPRESENTATIVES GARCIA AND KELLY, AND THE GREAT
LAKES EDUCATION PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF THE
CONSTITUTIONALITY OF 2016 PA 249**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	vii
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	viii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	ix
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	x
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. 2016 PA 249	3
II. The history of Blaine Amendments in the United States demonstrates animus and hostility against Catholics and the Catholic Church.....	6
III. The history of Michigan’s Blaine Amendment, codified in article 8, § 2 of Michigan’s Constitution, similarly demonstrates animus and hostility toward Catholics and the Catholic Church.	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Court should exercise its discretion to grant the Governor’s request for an advisory opinion regarding the constitutionality of 2016 PA 249.	11
A. There are many benefits to this Court’s issuance of advisory opinions generally.....	11
B. The public would benefit from an advisory opinion regarding 2016 PA 249 specifically.	13
II. The Court should hold that the appropriation to nonpublic schools authorized by § 152b of 2016 PA 249 is valid, either because it does not violate Const 1963, art 8, § 2, or because article 8 § 2 is itself unconstitutional under the First and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution.....	14
A. Section 152b provides funding for state-mandated health and safety measures at private schools and therefore does not violate the letter or the spirit of article 8, § 2.....	14

	<u>Page</u>
B. If Section 152b conflicts with Const 1963, art 8, § 2, then this Court should hold that § 2 violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution.	17
1. The Michigan Blaine Amendment violates the Free Exercise Clause of the United States Constitution	17
2. The Michigan Blaine Amendment violates the Equal Protection Clause of the United States Constitution.....	20
3. The Michigan Blaine Amendment violates the Free Speech Clause of the United States Constitution	22
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Cady v Detroit</i> , 289 Mich 499; 286 NW2d 805 (1939).....	14
<i>City of Cleburne v Cleburne Living Ctr</i> , 473 US 432 (1985)	20, 21
<i>Cornelius v NAACP Legal Defense & Ed Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 US 788 (1985)	23
<i>Department of Agriculture v Moreno</i> , 413 US 528 (1973)	19
<i>Employment Division v Smith</i> , 494 US 872 (1990)	17
<i>Hunter v Underwood</i> , 471 US (1985)	21
<i>In re Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1974 PA 242</i> , 394 Mich 41; 228 NW2d 772 (1975)	1, 15
<i>In re Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of PA 1966, No 261</i> , 380 Mich 736; 158 NW2d 497 (1968)	1, 17
<i>In re Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of PA 1970, No 100</i> , 384 Mich 82; 180 NW2d 265 (1970)	8
<i>In re Proposal C</i> , 384 Mich 390; 185 NW2d 9 (1971)	1, 15, 16
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2011 PA 38</i> , 489 Mich 954; 806 NW2d 683 (2011)	12

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v Center Moriches Union Free School Dist,</i> 508 US 384 (1993)	23
<i>Locke v Davey,</i> 540 US 712 (2004)	20
<i>Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc v City of Hialeah,</i> 508 US 520 (1993)	2, 17, 18
<i>Mitchell v Helms,</i> 530 US 793 (2000)	7, 22
<i>Perry Ed Assn v Perry Local Educators’ Assn,</i> 460 US 37 (1983)	23
<i>Phillips v Mirac, Inc.,</i> 470 Mich 415; 685 NW2d 174 (2004)	14, 20, 21
<i>Rosenberger v Rector & Visitors of Univ of Va,</i> 515 US 819 (1995)	2, 3, 22, 23
<i>RAV v St Paul,</i> 505 US 377 (1992)	23
<i>Taylor v Smithkline Beecham Corp,</i> 468 Mich 1; 658 NW2d 127 (2003)	14
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc v FCC,</i> 512 US 622 (1994)	23
<i>United States v Batchelder,</i> 442 US 114 (1979)	21
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v Metro House Dev Corp,</i> 429 US 252 (1977)	2, 21

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>West Virginia State Bd of Educ v Barnette</i> , 319 US 624 (1943)	21
<i>Wirzburger v Galvin</i> , 412 F3d 271 (CA 1, 2005)	18
<i>Wisconsin v Yoder</i> , 406 US 205 (1972)	21
 Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1963, art 3, § 8	passim
Const 1963, art 4, § 51	passim
Const 1963, art 8, § 2	passim
US Const amend 1	17
US Const amend 14	20
 Statutes	
MCL 380.502(3)(c)(ii)	24
MCL 388.1752b	3
2014 PA 252	3
1966 PA 261	1
1970 PA 100	8
2016 PA 249	passim

Page(s)

Journals and Law Reviews

*Blaine’s Wake: School Choice, the First Amendment, and State
Constitutional Law,*
21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 656 (1998) 6, 7

School Choice And State Constitutions,
86 Va. L. Rev. 117 (2000)6
